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Revision of royalty

6258. SHRI S. S. AHLUWALIA: Will the

Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any representations from the State Government of Bihar for the revision of loyalty on coal during the last three years;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof;

(c) whether Government have decided to raise the royalty on coal as per the request made by that State; and

(d) if not. the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRI AJIT
KUMAR PANJA): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.
Government of Bihar have represented for increase in the rates of royalty on coal and its fixation on advalorem basis at   45-55 per
cent of price of coal.

(c) and (d) in terms of Section 9(3) of the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act, 1957 the reve-sion in the rates of royalty on coal can be made only on or after August, 1994 A Study Group has already been set up to consider the matter indepth and make suitable recommendations to the Government.

Royalty to coal production States

6259. SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA: DR.

BAPU KALDATE:

Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Questions
4273, 4321 and 4327 given in the Rajya
Sabha on 25th April, 1994 and   state:

(a) whether with the rise in the coal prices, Government propose to pay royalty to the coal producing States at ad-valorem prices; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRI AJIT
KUMAR PANJA): (a) and (b) The current rates of royalty on coal are specific and not advalorem. As such the rates of royalty do not change with change in coal prices. Since the rates of  royalty   were last revised on
01.08.

